CALHOUN COUNTY ORDINANCE NO. 2006 - 04

AN ORDINANCE RELATING TO CALHOUN COUNTY, FLORIDA, PROVIDING FOR THE ASSESSMENT OF ADDITIONAL COURT COSTS IN NON-CRIMINAL TRAFFIC CASES; PROVIDING FOR CONFLICTS; PROVIDING FOR SEVERABILITY; AND PROVIDING FOR AN EFFECTIVE DATE.

BE IT ORDAINED BY THE BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS OF CALHOUN COUNTY, FLORIDA:

SECTION 1. Additional court costs for non-criminal traffic infractions:

Pursuant to Section 318.18(13)(a), Florida Statutes, additional court costs in the amount of Fifteen and no/100 \$15.00) Dollars shall be imposed by the Court when a person pleads guilty or nolo contendere, or is convicted of any non-criminal traffic offense under the laws of the State of Florida. Such court costs shall be collected by the Clerk of Court and remitted to Calhoun County. The proceeds of the \$15,00 additional costs shall be used to fund court facilities in Calhoun County.

SECTION 2. Conflicts:

All ordinances or portions thereof in conflict with the ordinance shall be deemed repealed to the extent. of any such conflict.

SECTION 3. Severability:

If any section, subsection, paragraph, sentence, clause or phrase of this ordinances is held; for any reason, to be unconstitutional, void or invalid, the validity of the remaining portion of the ordinance shall not be affected thereby.

SECTION 4. Effective Date:

This Ordinance shall take effect upon its passage by a majority vote of the Board of County Commissioners in and for Calhoun County, after due notice and publication, in the regular meeting on the 21st day of February, 2006, and upon being filed with the Secretary of State.

ADOPTED THIS THE 2/34 DAY OF FEBRUARY . 2006, BY A VOTE OF 5 TO

BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS CALHOUN COUNTY, FLORIDA

TI C

S

Ruth W Attaway, Clerk

OR BOOK 1 PAGE 450

RUTH W. ATTAWAY

CLERK CIRCUIT COURT CALHOUN COUNTY FLORIDA

CERTIFIED A TRUE COPY